

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Washington, D.C.**

In the Matter of:

Vimalraj Manoharan,
Prosecuting Party,

v.

HCL America, Inc.,
Respondent.

ARB Case No.: 2021-0060

ACTING ADMINISTRATOR'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Acting Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

/s/ Jesse Z. Grauman
JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 1

 A. Required Government Approvals for H-1B Employment 1

 B. The H-1B Wage Requirement..... 3

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. FOR PURPOSES OF THE H-1B WAGE OBLIGATION, THE “PERIOD OF AUTHORIZED EMPLOYMENT” ENDS ON THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE WORKER’S MOST RECENT PETITION APPROVAL OR ON THE LAST DATE THE WORKER IS AUTHORIZED TO WORK IN H-1B STATUS UNDER A PENDING PETITION, WHICHEVER IS LATER. 8

 A. The “Period of Authorized Employment” Encompasses an H-1B Worker’s Petition Approval Period and Any Period During Which the Worker May Work under a Pending Petition..... 8

 B. The “Period of Authorized Employment” and the Wage Obligation End When the Later of Those Two Periods Expires..... 10

 C. For H-1B Workers, the LCA and I-94 Do Not Determine the “Period of Authorized Employment.” 14

 II. MANOHARAN’S PERIOD OF AUTHORIZED EMPLOYMENT ENDED ON MARCH 1, 2017. 15

 III. A DIFFERENT ANALYSIS IS APPROPRIATE FOR E-3 AND H-1B1 CASES. 17

 IV. THE EXPIRATION OF MANOHARAN’S PERIOD OF AUTHORIZED EMPLOYMENT ON MARCH 1, 2017 RESOLVES THE BOARD’S REMAINING TWO QUESTIONS. 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adm’r v. ME Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 16-0087, 2019 WL 3293915 (ARB Mar. 22, 2019)	4
<i>Amtel Grp. of Fla., Inc., v. Yongmahapakorn</i> , No. 07-104, 2008 WL 316046 (ARB Jan. 29, 2008).....	12
<i>Baiju v. Fifth Ave. Comm.</i> , No. 10-094, 2012 WL 1143314 (ARB Mar. 30, 2012)	20
<i>Batyrbekov v. Barclay’s Cap.</i> , No. 13-013, 2014 WL 3886828 (ARB July 16, 2014)	20
<i>Gupta v. Jain Software Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 05-008, 2007 WL 1031365 (ARB Mar. 30, 2007)	4
<i>Persian Broad. Serv. Glob. Inc. v. Walsh</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00229, 2022 WL 375294 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2022).....	18, 20
<i>Puri v. Univ. of Ala. Birmingham Huntsville</i> , No. 13-022, 2014 WL 4966174 (ARB Sept. 17, 2014).....	19-20
<i>Varess v. Persian Broad.</i> , No. 18-0023, 2019 WL 5089599 (ARB Sept. 26, 2019).....	18
<i>Varess v. Persian Broad.</i> , No. 20-0017, 2020 WL 4274179 (ARB July 14, 2020)	18
<i>Vinayagam v. Cronous Sols.</i> , No. 15-045, 2017 WL 1032321 (ARB Feb. 14, 2017)	19
<i>Wirth v. Univ. of Miami</i> , Nos. 10-090, 10-093, 2011 WL 6981994 (ARB Dec. 20, 2011).....	20

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 271(b)	8
6 U.S.C. § 275(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(A)(i)	3, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(C)(vii)(I-II)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(C)(viii)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(t)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1).....	8, 9, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(5)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1184(n)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	8, 9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(l)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(i)(A)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(i)(H)(1).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(i)(H)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(i)(B)(1).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(E).....	3, 13
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(11).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(11)(ii).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(13)(i)(A)	9
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(9).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(20).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(25).....	18
20 C.F.R. Part 655.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 655.700(d)(1).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 655.705(a)(1).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 655.705(b)	2, 18
20 C.F.R. § 655.730(c)(4).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 655.731(a).....	3, 10
20 C.F.R. § 655.731(c)(7)(i)	3
20 C.F.R. § 655.731(c)(7)(ii).....	3, 4
22 C.F.R. § 41.112(a).....	2

Rules

65 Fed. Reg. 80,110 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	4, 13
